Finding/Noncompliance 

2022-001 Finding: 
The Code of Alabama 1975, Section 41-16-50, requires all expenditure of funds 
of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, 
equipment, supplies, or other personal property involving fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) or more made by or on behalf of any county commission to be made 
under contractual agreement entered into by free and open competitive bidding, 
on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.  During the audit period, the 
Franklin County Commission (the “Commission”) entered into four contracts that